

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**10/2/2019 2:02 PM**  
No. 53415-1-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

BETHEL SCHOOL DISTRICT, and the WASHINGTON STATE  
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION,

Respondents/Defendants,

WASHINGTON STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Possibly interested party.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BETHEL SCHOOL DISTRICT**

---

VANDEBERG JOHNSON &  
GANDARA, LLP

William A. Coats, WSBA #4608  
Daniel C. Montopoli, WSBA #26217  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Bethel School District

1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900  
P. O. Box 1315  
Tacoma, WA 98401-1315  
Telephone: (253) 383-3791

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The District’s Process for Handling Employee- Authorized Payroll Deductions.....	3
	B. Procedural Status of the Lawsuits.....	4
	1. The Citizen’s Action Lawsuit (Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 18-2- 05084-34).....	5
	2. The Petition To Review the PDC’s Decision (Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 18-2-05092-34).....	6
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	A. Standard for Reviewing Summary Judgment Orders.....	7
	B. The Foundation’s Lack of Standing Is Fatal to its Claims. ....	8
	1. The Foundation lacks standing to file a citizen’s suit. ....	8
	2. The Foundation lacks standing to challenge the PDC’s decision.....	11
	C. The Summary Judgment Orders Should Be Affirmed Because No Reasonable Trier of Fact Would Conclude that the District Violated the FCPA.....	12
	1. Washington law requires a school district to make payroll deductions to a payee when authorized by at least ten percent of the district’s employees. ....	12
	2. Activities which are part of the normal and regular conduct of the District are excluded	

	from the FCPA’s prohibition against using public facilities in campaigns.....	13
3.	The FCPA allows employers to process payroll deductions to political committees when authorized in writing by employees. ....	15
D.	The Foundation’s Opening Brief Advances a Strained Interpretation of the Revised FCPA that Lacks Credibility.....	18
E.	The Foundation’s Failure To Request a CR 56(f) Continuance Is Fatal to its Claim that Incomplete Discovery Warrants Reversal of the Summary Judgment Order.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25
Appendix A: RCW 28A.405.400		
Appendix B: RCW 42.17A.495		
Appendix C: RCW 42.17A.555		
Appendix D: RCW 42.17A.775		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Raynor</i> , 143 Wn.2d 469, 21 P.3d 707 (2001).....	7
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash. v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	23
<i>King Cty. Council v. Pub. Disclosure Com</i> , 93 Wn.2d 559, 611 P.2d 1227 (1980).....	14, 19, 22
<i>Modumetal, Inc. v. Xtalie Corp.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 810, 425 P.3d 871, (2018).....	24
<i>Molsness v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 393, 928 P.2d 1108 (1996).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen v. WEA</i> , 140 Wn.2d 615, 999 P.2d 602 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Utter ex rel. State v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	8
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	7
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	7

### STATUTES

Engrossed Substitute House Bill 2938.....	8, 10
RCW 28A.405.400.....	passim
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	11
RCW 42.17A.495.....	passim
RCW 42.17A.555.....	passim
RCW 42.17A.755.....	9, 10, 18, 19
RCW 42.17A.775.....	passim

### REGULATIONS

WAC 390-05-273.....	15
WAC 390-17-100.....	16

**RULES**

CR 56(c)..... 7  
CR 56(e)..... 7  
CR 56(f) ..... 22, 23

**TREATISES**

4 K.B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Rules Practice CR  
56 (5th ed. 2006) ..... 24
